
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Laurence House 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 6 September 2021 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date: TUESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2021 at 7.30 pm 
 

Via Microsoft Teams - the public are welcome to observe 
via the Council's website at https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 
 
 
Enquiries to:  Clare Weaser 
Telephone:    0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email:   clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may 
be audio recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 
Councillors: 

 

Councillor Eva Stamirowski (Chair) 
Councillor Bill Brown (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Juliet Campbell 
Councillor Colin Elliott 
Councillor Alan Hall 
Councillor Coral Howard 
Councillor Caroline Kalu 
Councillor Samantha Latouche 
Councillor Susan Wise 

 

Public Document Pack

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__lewisham.public-2Di.tv_core_portal_home&d=DwMFaQ&c=OMjwGp47Ad5otWI0__lpOg&r=c8E8VaLx03_q7I-6WX9jvXR7hr-AiKKC1sNCkmtnWQU&m=n-IDjynh18Masb3VMB31jEcXhAaPW860nxaQ6DcNSs8&s=rFzhxDxIKcMQsFEu7MLl_CCnnZXzcv0tEkwR12z65Ns&e=


 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

2 - 5 

3.   Good Friend Chinese Takeaway 2a Douglas Way SE8 4RJ 
 

6 - 42 

   



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Recommendation 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee, held on 10 August  2021 
be confirmed and signed.   

 

 

Minutes 

Date: 14 September 2021 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to consider the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing 
Committee, held on 10 August 2021. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Declarations of Interest 

Date: 14 September 2021 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive  

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



  

3. Disclosable pecuniary interests  

3.1 These are defined by regulation as: 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by the 
Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the register in 
respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member or towards 
your election expenses (including payment or financial benefit  from a Trade 
Union). 

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they are a 
partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of 
which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, services or works. 

(d)  Beneficial interests in land in the borough. 

(e)  Licence to occupy land in the borough for one mont
[...]

6. Declaration and impact of interest on members’ participation 

6.1. Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are present at a 
meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must declare the nature of the 
interest at the earliest opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered. The 
declaration will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest the member must take not part in consideration of the matter and 
withdraw from the room before it is considered. They must not seek improperly to 
influence the decision in any way. Failure to declare such an interest which has not 
already been entered in the Register of Members’ Interests, or participation where 
such an interest exists, is liable to prosecution and on conviction carries a fine of 
up to £5000  
 

6.2. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest they must still declare the nature of the interest to the meeting at the earliest 
opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered, but they may stay in the 
room, participate in consideration of the matter and vote on it unless paragraph 6.3 
below applies. 

6.3. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the member must consider whether a reasonable member of the public in 
possession of the facts would think that their interest is so significant that it would be 
likely to impair the member’s judgement of the public interest. If so, the member must 
withdraw and take no part in consideration of the matter nor seek to influence the 
outcome improperly. 

6.4. If a non-registerable interest arises which affects the wellbeing of a member, their, 
family, friend or close associate more than it would affect those in the local area 
generally, then the provisions relating to the declarations of interest and withdrawal apply 
as if it were a register
[...]
te to promote the Licensing Objectives.   

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

The Application was advertised in accordance with regulation 25 of the Licensing Act 
2003. 

The last day for representations was 19 July 2021. 

This matter must be heard within 20 working days from the day after the last day of 
representations. 

This application was heard by the Licensing Committee on 10 August 2021 and the 
Committee decided to defer a decision to allow the applicant further time to discuss 
conditions with PC Simon Butler. Further discussions have taken place however no 
agreement has been confirmed.   

 

1. Summary 

1.1. The following activities were originally applied for by the applicant: 

 
Films 
23:00 – 02:00 Monday – Sunday  

 
Live Music (Karaoke) 
23:00 – 02:00 Monday – Sunday  

 
Regulated Entertainment (Recorded Music) 
23:00 – 02:00 Monday – Sunday  

 
Late Night Refreshment  
23:00 – 02:00 Monday – Sunday 

 
Sale of Alcohol for consumption ON the premises  
11:00 – 02:00 Monday – Sunday  

 
Seasonal Variation 
None  
 
 

1.2. Following a representation from the Crime Enforcement and Regulation Service on the 
grounds of public nusiance, the applicant has amended their appliction and are only 
applying for the following actvity: 

Late Night Refreshment  
23:00 – 00:00 Monday – Sunday 

 
Sale of Alcohol for consumption ON the premises  
11:00 – 23:00 Monday – Sunday  

 
1.3. Representations were subsequently received from 4 interested persons on the grounds 

of public nuisance, public safety and prevention of crime and disorder. The 
representation received from interested parties have been examined by Officers and 
are considered not to be vexatious or frivolous. These representations were all 
received within the specified time. 

Page 7

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

1.4. Conditions have not been agreed between the applicant and the Police or Crime, 
Enforcement and Regulation Service. The proposed conditions can be found in the 
appendix.  

1.5. Officers have attempted to mediate the concerns raised in the representations with the 
proposed conditions as a means to promote licensing objectives. However officers. 
have not been able to mediate all concerns.  

1.6. This application was heard by committee on 10 August 2021 and the committee 
decided to defer a decision to allow the application further time to discuss conditions 
with PC Simon Butler. Further discussions have taken place however no agreement 
has been confirmed.   

2. Recommendations 

2.1 After having regard to all the representations heard, Members must take such steps as 
they consider appropriate to promote the prevention of crime and disorder and public 
nuisance. The steps available to the Licensing Authority: 

 
1.) Grant the new premises licence as applied for,  
2.) Grant the licence subject to conditions modified to such extent as the authority 

considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives 
3.) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates; 
4.) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the designated premises supervisor; 
5.) Refuse to grant the application. 

 
2.2 Either party has a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court against a decision which 

should be submitted to the court within 21 days of the date of the decision letter. 

3. Policy Context 

3.1. Decisions by Members of the Licensing Committee should have regard to the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the promotion of the four Licensing Objectives at all times, 
which includes the following: 

 Protection of Children from Harm 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 Public Safety 

3.2. Members should also have regard to the Licensing Authority’s Statement Licensing 
Policy 2020-25. 

3.3. Decisions made will link in with the following objectives under the Council’s Corporate 
Stategy – Building an Inclusive Local Economy and Building Safer Communities.  

4. Financial implications  

4.1. Applicants have the right of appeal against any decision by the Licensing Committee. 
Therefore there would likely be costs for the Authority in seeking legal support should 
an appeal be brought by the applicant.  

5. Legal implications 

5.1 The Licensing Authority is a public authority under the Human Rights Act 1998. 
Therefore the licensing authority is required to act compatibly with the convention rights 

Page 8

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

in the exercise of their functions. Article 6 (1) of the Convention provides that everyone 
is entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an independent and 
impartial hearing established by law.  

5.2 A Premises Licence is a possession for the purpose of the Human Rights Act 1998.The 
right to hold a licence is a qualified rather than an absolute right. Therefore the right to 
hold a licence may be interfered with if it affects the interests of local residents or 
others. Such interference may be justified if it is necessary and proportionate to 
promote the licensing objectives. 

6. Equalities implications 

6.1 The Equality Act 2010 (the Act) introduced a public sector equality duty (the equality duty 
or the duty).  It covers the following protected characteristics: age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, rac
[...]
ate change and environmental implications 

7.1. Any decision made by Members must fall in line with the Licensing Act 2003, to that 
end there are no climate change or environmental considerations.  

8. Crime and disorder implications 

8.1. Under the Licensing Act 2003, one of the 4 licensing objectives is the Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder.  

8.2. It is the a requirement of the Licensing Act 2003 that any decsion made by the 
Licensing Committee muct not negatively impact on the Licensing objectives.  

9. Background papers 

9.1. Application received 22 June 2021 

9.2. 4 Representation as served.  

9.3. Agreed Conditions  

10. Glossary  

Term Definition 

Appeal 

asking a court to overturn a lower court's decision. If 
the decision of a court is disputed it may be possible 
to ask a higher court to consider the case again by 
lodging an appeal. 

Licence an authority to do something. 

Licensee the holder of a licence to do something. 

Page 10

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/691
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/562
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/820
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/1461
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/838
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-equality-duty-guidance#h1
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-equality-duty-guidance#h1


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Licensing Authority 

 
The Council (London Borough of Lewisham) 
Under section 3 of the 2003 Act, the licensing authority’s area 
is the area for which the authority acts.  
 

 
 
Licence Objectives 

Under section 4 of the 2003 Act the Licensing Authority must 
promote the following 4 objectives 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 P
[...]
nts of anti-social behaviour. 

It is only now, after police and local council intervention, that this is gradually improving. 

GF has proven itself to be untrustworthy as a neighbour by operating late night 

Karaoke/entertainment despite not having a licence. 

This has lead to vehicles driving into DW at all hours, often playing loud music; alcohol 

consumption and littering; intimidatory behaviour when asked to be considerate of 

neighbours; being a focal point for anti-social elements within the community and wider 

SE London area. 

In addition the proprietor sells illegal tobacco/cigarettes and this attracts particularly 

unsavoury characters to the establishment. This has been persistently reported and yet 

continues to take place. 

 

All of the above is known to both the police and council and all has caused alarm, 

distress and harassment. 

Please check the records of the CER team for a more detailed breakdown of the ASB in 

the area and the role of GF. 

In addition one of my neighbours is next to GF. … has had cause on many occasions to 

complain about GF and they have used intimidatory tactics against …, including setting 

up tables around her property and being deliberately loud and obnoxious; empty beer 

bottles being thrown over her property wall; lighting outdoor BBQs to send smoke into … 

house - there is more and the CER records will back this up. 

It is my opinion that GF has demonstrated it is unfit to be granted this licence. 

I wish my identity to remain anonymous as I am reliably informed that GF can be 

vindictive to complainants. 

 

Regards, 

… ……  

Page 33



OBJECTION 2. 

Sent: 14 July 2021 16:26 

To: Licensing 

Subject: Opposition of New Premises Licence - Good Friend Ltd - 2a Douglas Way 

 

Dear Sirs,  

We are writing to formally oppose the application for a new premises licence at 2a Douglas 

Way, Deptford, SE8 4AG which will involve live music, sale of alcohol, late night entertainment 

and films. 

We ar
[...]
s still being monitored. We have a fear of it escalating again and 

undoing our joint hard work. 

 

We feel the late hours will attract other undesirable elements to gather and we will have an 

escalation of drug dealing/taking, street drinking ,littering and urination in the alley and the 

square. 

 

We are concerned about people returning home late being intimidated, especially females, as 

has happened before. 

 

We know from experience that as people get drunker things get much louder,  arguments start, 

music and karaoke increase in volume and people hang around after closing time has passed. 

Page 35



 

It is a very small venue and people spill outside, smokers congregate and people take their 

drinks with them 

 

We can see absolutely no benefit to any of the local community, from this application.   

 

Just an increase in the current disturbances ourselves and others nearby face.   

 

We strongly oppose everything in the application and trust you will take our views into 

consideration when making a decision. 

 

 

 

 

Please obscure our personal details due to past intimidation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 36



OBJECTION 4. 

 
 

 

 PL - Lewisham Borough 

 

   
 
 
 

9 Holbeach Road, 

Catford. SE6 4TW 

Telephone: 07795 801039 

Email: Simon.Butler@met.police.uk 

www.met.police.uk 

Your ref:  

Our ref:  

16th July 2021 

 

 
Dear Licensing Team, 

 

Police have received an Application for a New Application at Good Friends Ltd, 2a Douglas Way SE8 

4AG.  

Police wish to object to this New Application on ground of Prevention of Public Nuisance and 

Prevention of Crime and Disorder. The New Application was submitted to me on 23/06/2021, and I 

have been informed that Representations need to be in by 19TH July 2021. 

I sent a proposed draft of Licensing Conditions to the applicant on 24th June 2021 and was contacted 

back with regards about removal of some of the proposed conditions submitted. Since this e mail I 

have concerns that we have not heard anything back from this Applicant in way to an agreement on 

operating Conditions. 

The Applicant stated that they didn’t see the need for Condition 17, an Incident Log to be in place. 

This is a standard condition and requires to be in place in order to support other conditions on the 

licence. Without the Incident/ Refusal Book, there would be nowhere to record any malfunction of 

the Cctv equipment and support that repairs were in hand. This matter also records important issues 

like the amount of refusals of sales, how many refusals and when they are taking place. Also logging 

of any crimes incidents and visits made by Enforcement departments. Police feel this is a Must to be 

included on any Premises Licence Conditions. 

Further points that have been suggested to be removed are Condition 18, around having an 

agreement in place with Carriage companies in order to assist with customers leaving the premises. 

It would be strongly suggested that the Applicant is under estimating the impact that having 

customers leaving and hanging around outside in the local street can cause and having impact on 

local community peace. It is important that local residents can see that the premises will assist with 

dispersal of its customers into local Taxi or mini cabs in order to limit the noise of people hanging 

Page 37



around outside. This business states that it serves the local community and it is concerned about the 

impact on residents, when this condition is designed to assist this issue.  

The Applicant has also suggested that Condition 19 & 20 are not required. This condition is regarding 

the installation of a noise limiter to ensure limits to noise are controlled and evidenced to be 

acceptable to all. This condition when the premises is looking at operating Karaoke evenings and 

having music being played late into its licence times, will show anyone objecting to this application 
[...]
g equipment  
(g) Any refusal of the sale of alcohol  
(h) Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service.  
(I) advertise a number for complaints from the public and all complaints to be 
recorded in the incident book.  
 

19. The license holder shall enter into an agreement with a hackney carriage and/or 
private carriage firm to provide transport for customers, with contact numbers made 
readily available to customers who will be encouraged to use such services. This to 
encourage dispersal at close of Business. 

 
20. A noise limiter must be fitted and maintained within the premises. The level of this 

meter must be set in accordance with required legislation and standards by a qualified 

acoustic engineer, as so not to cause a noise nuisance. The limiter must be sealed in 

such a way that no unauthorised person can tamper with it. All amplified music played 

at the premises must be passed through the noise limiter. An annual calibration of the 

noise limiter must take place by a qualified acoustic engineer and recorded in the 

incident book. 

21. An appropriately qualified acoustic engineer* must be engaged to carry out an 
acoustic report for both sound insulation, egress and dispersal with appropriate 
recommendations as to how statutory nuisance can be mitigated appropriately, within 
1 month of the licence being granted. A copy of the report must be sent to the 
licencing authority within 2 months of the licence grant date. Any recommendations to 

Page 41



improve noise management to ensure a nuisance does not occur to neighbouring 
properties must be implemented with 3 months of the licence grant date.  

 
*defined as a member of the Association of Noise Consultants. 

 
22. Doors and windows to remain closed after 2100hrs to ensure noise is kept to levels 

that will not impact the local community. Especially on nights where live music and 
karaoke are taking place. 

 
23. Management should keep staff records/Immigration checks and ensure all 

employees have permitted documentation to allow them to Work and reside in the UK. 
When Police and LA visit staff have to produce suitable Identification when requested 
to show compliance.   

 
24. No children unaccompanied on the premises after 2200hrs, a suitable adult/parent 

must be with the child after this time in order to supervise them. 
 

25. Between 2300hrs and 00:00hrs the premises must operate as a food takeaway and 
delivery only. No alcohol must be sold during these times. 

 
26. Between 2300hrs and 00:00hrs, customers must not be allowed to remain on the 

premises eating and drinking.  
 
27. All delivery vehicles, contractor or existing staff, are to turn engines off when waiting 

for orders to be prepared. This is to prevent noise and nuisance to neighbours and 
residents nearby when food is being delivered and picked up. 

 
28. No delivery personnel should loiter outside the front of the premises while waiting for 

orders to be prepared. This is to prevent neighbours and residents from having any 
disturbances late into the evenings.    

 
 
 
 

Page 42


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Good Friend Chinese Takeaway 2a Douglas Way SE8 4RJ
	Good Friend Ltd - Application
	Goodfriend Chinese Takeaway - Objections for Committee
	Good Friends Chinese Takeaway - Proposed conditions




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to the 
press and public held on TUESDAY 14 SEPTEMBER 2021 and held remotely at 
7.30pm. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Stamirowski (Chair) Councillor Brown (Vice Chair) Councillors, Elliott, 
Howard, Kalu and Latouche. 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors, Hall, and Wise. 
 
 

Also Present 
 

Lisa Spall - Crime, Enforcement and Regulation Manager 
Jay Kidd-Morton – Lawyer 
Charlie Kenny - Lawyer 
 
 

Good Friend Takeaway 2a Douglas Way SE8 4AG 
 
 

Applicant 
 

Jill Hou – Presenting on behalf of the Applicant 
 

Representation 
 

P.C Butler – Metropolitan Police 
Frank Olaniran Crime, Enforcement and Regulation Officer 
 

1. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
10 August 2021 be confirmed and signed.  
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
None. 
 

3  Good Friend Takeaway 2a Douglas Way SE8 4AG 
 
 
3.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the Licensing Committee. She introduced those 

present, and outlined the procedure to be followed for the meeting. She then 
invited the Crime and Enforcement and Regulatory Manager to introduce the 
application. 

 



 

 
 
 

2 

 Crime, Enforcement and Regulation Manager  
 
3.2     The Crime Enforcement and Regulatory (CER) Manager said that members were 

being asked to consider an application for a premises licence for Good Friend 
Takeaway 2a Douglas Way SE8 4AG. She outlined the application. Following a 
representation from the CER Service on the grounds of public nuisance, the 
application was amended to include late night refreshment 11pm until midnight 
and sale of consumption on the premises 11am to 11pm Monday to Sunday. Four 
representations had been received from interested parties on the grounds of public 
nuisance, public safety and the prevention of crime and disorder.  
 

3.3 The CER Manager said that conditions had not been agreed between the 
applicant and Police, or CER Service. She outlined the steps available to 
members of the Committee having considered all the evidence presented to them 
and when making their decision.  

 
3.4 The Chair reminded those present that this application had been postponed from 

the last meeting on 10 August 2021 to allow further discussion between the 
parties. Apart from the application, she asked whether there had been any further 
changes. The CER Manager said that she was not aware of any other changes. 

 
 Applicant  
 
3.5 Ms Hou addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant. She said that 

Covid19 had had a significant impact on the business and as a result of this 
negative effect, the applicant wanted to change the style of the business. In doing 
so, the nature of the complaints received from local residents, had been 
considered. The application had been changed to include late night refreshment 
and the sale of alcohol only.  

 
3.6 Ms Hou said that there had been discussions with the Police with regard to their 

recommended conditions. The applicant agreed with all conditions except for 
numbers 20 and 21. Item 20 related to the need for a noise limiter and item 21 
referred to the need for a qualified acoustic engineer. These conditions were not 
considered to be appropriate because the application had been amended and 
there would not be an application for Karaoke 

 
3.7 Ms Hou said that the applicant was addressing issues raised by residents and 

admitted that mistakes had been made in the past regarding unnecessary noise 
that neighbours had to ensure. The applicant apologised for the noise nuisance 
and would be willing to meet with neighbours to assure them that this would not 
happen again. It was for this reason that Ms Hou said that the sound limiter would 
not be required and would be very costly to install. 

  
3.8 Ms Hou confirmed that the applicant agreed with the installation of the CCTV and 

had discussed the matter with P.C Butler. It would be installed if the application 
was granted. 

3.9 Councillor Elliott asked whether the applicant still wanted conditions 24-26 
removed. Ms Hou said that they did not want them removed, they required 
clarification. She had discussed the issue with P.C Butler and gave an example 
with regard to loitering. P.C Butler advised the applicant that staff would be 



 

 
 
 

3 

expected to ask patrons to behave but were not responsible for their behaviour. If 
they continued to cause a public nuisance, this should be logged in the incident 
book and the Police advised. Having received clarification of these three 
conditions, the applicant was happy for them to remain on the licence. 

 
Representation 

 
3.10 P. C Butler said that since the last meeting of this Committee he had been in 

discussions with Ms Hou and the applicant. He said that he was pleased that the 
applicant agreed to the installation of the CCTV before the business starting 
operating. However, the applicant did not consider it to be necessary to install a 
noise limiter. There had been several records of noise nuisance, and Police were 
concerned that neighbours had been disturbed by noise. 

 
3.11 P.C Butler said that the Police wanted to keep in place the condition regarding 

customers being allowed to remain on the premises eating and drinking between 
11pm and midnight. The Police wanted to put measures in place to prevent the 
public and local residents being disturbed by noise. There had been several 
complaints regarding noise emanating from the premises. P.C Butler considered 
condition 27 to be important to alleviate the noise for the local community by 
preventing the delivery drivers from hanging outside the premises disturbing the 
community. The number of these vehicles had increased considerably since 
Covid19. 
 

3.12 In response to a question from Councillor Brown, the CER Manager said that the 
conditions recommended by the Police were normal for a business applying for 
Karaoke and showing films etc. However, officers also considered the background 
to an application; there had been a number of noise complaints from local 
residents. All the conditions recommended by the Police were considered to be 
appropriate. P. C Butler agreed and said that a noise limiter would also assist the 
premises because if the business was being managed correctly, it could prove that 
noise was not emanating from their business. The CER manager advised 
members that a noise limiter would cost in the region of £1,500 – £2000 
depending on the sophistication required. 

 
3.13 Councillor Howard asked whether there were still concerns that delivery drivers 

and patrons would create noise outside the premises if all conditions were agreed. 
P.C Butler said that the conditions had been recommended to prevent noise 
nuisance. The business is situated in a very busy area of the borough, and 
residents already endured noise nuisance and Police wanted to reduce the impact 
of noise in the area. 

 
3.14 The Chair then invited the CER Officer to speak. He said that the CER service had 

grave concerns with regard to complaints of noise nuisance from the premises. 
There were three reasons why the service considered it important that the sound 
limiter should be installed: 

 1. On 7 July 2020, the CER service witnessed amplified noise coming from the 
premises 

 2. The CER service had received reports there had been Karaoke on Sundays 
when the premises was known to be closed during the day. If a licence were 
granted, they would have an on licence which would permit them to have Karaoke 



 

 
 
 

4 

up to 11pm. Officers still had concerns about noise nuisance from Karaoke. The 
additional condition of a noise limiter was considered proportionate. 

 3. With regard to delivery discussed at the last meeting, there were concerns 
regarding patrons entering and exiting the premises, and these concerns 
continued. Officers considered that the onus should be on the applicant to take 
reasonable steps to mitigate noise nuisance, and uphold the licensing objectives 

 
3.15 The CER Manager clarified that the live music act allows deregulation of music 

between 11am and 11pm. Karaoke could be played up until 11pm without a 
licence. 

 
3.16 Councillor Latouche asked about the applicant’s response to complaints from 

neighbours. The CER manager said that the applicant had not worked with the 
CER service on any of the noise issues reported. The manager at the business 
had not made any changes and reports of noise nuisance continued. The CER 
Officer said that reports of noise nuisance to the service had continued after the 
abatement notice. 

 
3.17 Ms Hou said that she had contacted P.C Butler and the CER service in an effort to 

meet to have a frank and open conversation with the complainants. She said that 
at 9pm the business already closed windows and the double doors. Ms Hou said 
that they were currently engaging with the CER service. There had been 
miscommunication in the past and was the reason why there had not been contact 
with the service. She said that the business was moving in the right direction but 
no one had engaged with them to hold these meetings. The applicant did not know 
the contact details of the objectors so could not arrange a meeting with them. 
Noise could not be heard when the windows and doors were shut and she asked 
members not to approve conditions 21 and 22 regarding the installation of a noise 
limiter.  

 
3.18 The CER Officer said that he believed that the service were supporting the 

applicant and was the reason why it was recommending that the application be 
amended to safeguard key licensing objectives rather than refused. If the licence 
was granted with the added conditions, and the applicant managed the business 
well whilst upholding the four licensing objectives, then the CER service would 
welcome a variation to the licence. Measures were in place to support the 
business. 

 
3.19 The Chair said that she was satisfied that members of this Committee had read 

and heard all the information required to make a decision.  The clerk read out the 
names of those present and they all confirmed that they had been present 
throughout the meeting and had not internet disruptions. 

 
3.20 The Chair said that the meeting would go into closed session. All parties would be 

advised of the decision within 5 working days. She thanked all those present for 
their attendance. 

 
       

 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 



 

 
 
 

5 

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information: 

 
3 Good Friend Takeaway 2a Douglas Way SE8 4AG 
The following is a summary of the item considered in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 
3. Good Friend Takeaway 2a Douglas Way SE8 4AG 
 
The Committee granted the application for a new licence and all 28 conditions 
recommended by the Police outlined in the agenda.  

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.05pm 
 
 
 

 Chair  

 
 

 


